VCA261xEVM
SBOU015A – SEPTEMBER 2002 – REVISED AUGUST 2003
DESCRIPTION
The VCA261xEVM is designed to provide ease of use in
evaluating the performance of the VCA2611, VCA2612,
VCA2613 and VCA2616 variable gain amplifier family.
FEATURES

The five dip-switches (S1) control the gain range bits (MGS1,
MGS2, and MGS3) of the PGA, the input selection (VCAIN
SEL) to select between input into the LNA or into the VCA,
and the feedback select switch to enable the switched-
feedback configuration. Table II shows the MGS settings and
the corresponding gain ranges.
LNA
There are two sets of solder switches (JP1 and JP2) that
enable setting the LNA gain. The following table outlines the
gain settings for the LNA and the corresponding switch
connections.
VCA261xEVM
SBOU015A
3
6 0.01µF C4, C12, C19 805 Multilayer Ceramic—0805 Size C0805C103J4RAC Kemet
C22, C27, C32
8 0.1µF C1, C14, C16, 805 Multilayer Ceramic—0805 Size C0805C104J4RAC Kemet
C18, C21, C30,
 C33, C35
5 1µF C25, C26, C28 3216 Low Profile Tantalum Capacitor T491A105M016AS Kemet
C23, C31
4 2.2µF C15, C17, 3216 Low Profile Tantalum Capacitor T491A225M016AS Kemet
C36, C37
2 4.7pF C5, C10 805 Multilayer Ceramic—0805 Size C0805C479D3GAC Kemet
5 10k R15, R16, 805 1/10W 0805 Chip Resistor
R17, R18, R19
3 10µF C24, C34, C38 3528 Low Profile Tantalum Capacitor T491B106M016AS Kemet
2 49.9 R1, R14 805 1/10W 0805 Chip Resistor CRCW080549R9F Dale
2 56pF C3, C13 805 Multilayer Ceramic—0805 Size C0805C560J3GAC Kemet
4 169 R3, R4, R11, R12 805 1/10W 0805 Chip Resistor Dale
2 250 R2, R13 805 1/10W 0805 Chip Resistor CRCW08052500F Dale
4 330pF C6, C7, C8, C9 805 Multilayer Ceramic—0805 Size C0805C331K3GAC Kemet
2 332 R6, R10 805 1/10W 0805 Chip Resistor CRCW08053320F Dale
2 499 R5, R9 805 1/10W 0805 Chip Resistor CRCW08054990F Dale
2 549 R7, R8 805 1/10W 0805 Chip Resistor CRCW08055490F Dale
2 1nF C2, C11 805 Multilayer Ceramic—0805 Size C0805C102K3GAC Kemet
1 CON_2TERM_SCREW J4 2P-TERM 2 Terminal Screw Connector ED-1514-ND Digi-Key
1 CON_3TERM_SCREW J7 3P-TERM 3 Terminal Screw Connector ED-1515-ND Digi-Key
2 Not Installed C20, C29 805 Multilayer Ceramic—0805 Size
2 OPA642N U1, U3 SOT25 High-Speed, Low THD Op Amp OPA642N TI